of 9,383,682 million people. The urban area of the state covers 
137 km2 and comprises of six local government areas (LGAs), 
Tarauni ,Kano Municipal, , Fagge, Dala, Gwale, and Nassarawa 
with a population of 2,163,225 at the 2006 Nigerian census 24, 

25. 

Study Population 

Four hundred and two (402) subjects were selected from the 
male taxi and tricycle drivers within the urban area of the 
State. Seemingly healthy male taxi and tricycle drivers whose 
face and fingers were free from any inflammation, pathological 
changes, or deformity within the age range of 18-50 years who